

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

250

Снар. 236.

TOWN OF BENEDICTA.-ABBOTT FAMILY SCHOOL AT LITTLE BLUE.

Chapter 236.

An act to incorporate the town of Benedicta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Benedicta plantation, composed of the west half of townsip numbered two, range five, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Benedicta, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroos-SECT. 2. took is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.

The town hereby created shall take the effects belong-SECT. 3. ing to Benedicta and shall also assume all the liabilities thereof. SECT. 4.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Chapter 237.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Abbott Family School at Little Blue.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

Alexander II. Abbott, Samuel Belcher, Charles C. SECT. 1. Rounds, and S. Clifford Belcher, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the Trustees of the Abbott Family School at Little Blue, for the promotion of literature, science and morality.

Said corporation is hereby vested with all the rights, SECT. 2. privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations; may use a commou seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs and the well ordering of said school not repugnant to the laws of the state, and hold estate real and personal that it may hereafter receive by gift, grant, or otherwise, the yearly net income of which shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Alexander H. Abbott is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting up notices in two or more public places in Farmington Centre village ten days at least before the meeting of said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Town of Benedicta, to incorporate.

-powers and liabilities of.

Town meeting to choose officers, how called.

Town to take effects and assume liabilities of the plantation.

Corporate name and purpose of.

Rights and privileges.

Corporators.

By laws.

May hold real and personal estate

First meeting, how called.